
[image: image1.emf]ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif

FINANCE AMENDMENT
The Finance Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2015-682:

(1) On page 1, line 11, after “2016” insert “And to allow Comstock Golf MANAGEMENT, Inc. to apply the value of Blue Cypress Player’s Card memberships redeemed by City employees toward its “Applicable Percentage” RENT PAYMENT”;
(2) On page 1, line 27, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Rev 3rd Amend, October 19, 2015 – Finance””;

(3) On page 1, line 31, after “revenues” insert “and allows Comstock Golf Management, Inc. to apply the value of Blue Cypress Player’s Card memberships redeemed by City employees toward its “Applicable Percentage” rent payment”;
(4) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches a revised third amendment to the agreement between COJ and Comstock Golf Management, Inc.;

(5) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Paige H. Johnston
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Amendments\2015-682 Finance Amd.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1507448935/ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif
THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED GOLF COURSE LEASE
AND
MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the Amended and Restated Golf Course Lease
and Management Agreement (the “Agreement™) is made and entered into this day
of . 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation (the “City”), and COMSTOCK GOLF MANAGEMENT,
INC., a Florida profit corporation (“CGMI™).
RECITALS:
WHEREAS, on February 20, 2002, the parties made and entered into the

Amended and Restated Golf Course Lease and Management Agreement under which
CGMI would lease the land in Blue Cypress Park described therein (the “Property™) for
the purposes of designing, constructing, operating, and managing a nine-hole public golf
course; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended twice previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further to change the
“Applicable Percentage™ rent payment due date from August 5, 2015 to August 5, 2016
and to allow CGMI to apply the value of Blue Cypress Player’s Card memberships
redeemed by City employees toward its “Applicable Percentage” rent payment, with all
other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now
therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and other good and valuable
consideration acknowledged by the parties to be sufficient, the parties agree as follows:

l. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

2. Section 3.4 of said Agreement is amended in part to change the
“Applicable Percentage” rent payment due date from August 5, 2015 to August 3, 2016
and to allow CGMI to apply the value of any Blue Cypress Player’s Card memberships

redeemed by City employees toward its “Applicable Percentage” rent payment from the

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 3rd Amend

October 19, 2015 - Finance
Page 1 of 4
Effective Date of Ordinance 2015-682-E to August 3, 2016, and as amended shall read as
follows:
“3.4. CGMI shall also pay additional percentage rent in an amount
equivalent to the “Applicable Percentage™, as shown and defined below, of
the gross revenues for the operation of the Facility, plus applicable sales
tax, payable to the City on an annual basis, with the first percentage rent
payment beginning to accrue on June |, 2644 2015, with the first payment
thereof (for the period June 1, 2044 2015 through May 31, 2045 2016)
being due and payable on August 5, 2045 2016.
The Applicable Percentage to be applied to “gross revenues™, as detined
below, for the purpose of calculating the percentage rent payments shall be

as follows:

() For the 12-month period beginning on June I, 2015 and ending on
May 31, 2016, and for each 12-month period thereafter for the
balance of the term of this Restated Lease: 5.0%.

Provided that. the City and CGMI have agreed that as a benefit to City

employees. and upon request. CGMI shall issue any employee of the City

of Jacksonville a free Blue Cypress Player’s Card, valued at $120 per card

issued and valid for one vear from the date of issuance. to be used by the

City employee for reduced green and cart fees at the golf course. The City

employee must provide their City issued identification card in order to

receive the free Blue Cypress Playver’s Card by CGMLI. The Blue Cypress
Player’s Card must be issued directly by CGMI and CGMI must include in

its monthly report to the City (i) the total number of Blue Cypress Plaver’s

Cards issued each month, (ii) the City emplovee’s identification number

for reporting. and (iii) the expiration date for each card issued. For each

Blue Cypress Plaver’s Card issued to a City emplovee. CGMI shall

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 3rd Amend

October 19, 2015 - Finance
Page 2 of 4
receive a $120 offset toward its percentage rent payments due to the City

beginning on_the Etlective Date of Ordinance 2015-682-E. through

August 5. 2016.

For purposes of the calculation of the percentage rent payments, “gross
revenues” shall mean all revenues received by CGMI in connection with
its operation of the Facility other than revenues [rom sales generated by
CGMI of golf clubs, golf balls, golf clothing and related types of golf
merchandise that are purchased by CGMI for resale at the pro shop located

at the Facility.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this Third Amendment, the
provisions, terms, and conditions of the Amended and Restated Golf Course Lease and
Management Agreement of February 20, 2002, shall remain unchanged and shall

continue in full force and effect.

[This space is intentionally left blank. See page immediately following for party

execution.]

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 3rd Amend

October 19, 2015 - Finance
Page 3 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Third

Amendment the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By By

James R. McCain, Jr. Lenny Curry, Mayor
Caorporation Secretary

WITNESS: COMSTOCK GOLF MANAGEMENT,
INC.
By By
Signature Byron J. Comstock
President

Type/Print Name

Title

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

GASHAREDM Lahmeun\Exhibits\Amendment Exhibits\2013-682 (Blue Cypress)\VThird ComslockGolt 10 21 - Finance.doex

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 3rd Amend

October 19, 2015 - Finance
Page 4 of 4




